

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CLUB ONE CASINO, INC., dba CLUB ONE CASINO,  
GLCR, INC., dba THE DEUCE LOUNGE AND CASINO,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,  
in his official capacity; TARA KATUK MACLEAN  
SWEENEY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE  
INTERIOR - INDIAN AFFAIRS, in her official capacity;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERT A. OLSON

*Counsel of Record*

TIMOTHY T. COATES

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-mail: rolson@gmsr.com

tcoates@gmsr.com

ROBERT D. LINKS

SLOTE, LINKS & BOREMAN, LLP

1 Embarcadero Center, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 393-8001

Facsimile: (415) 294-4545

E-mail: bo@slotelaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Background Of The Action .....	7
1. A private Nevada gaming company pur- chases a proposed casino site (the Madera Parcel) 40 miles (an hour drive) from the North Fork reservation .....	8
2. The North Fork tribe’s gambling ap- proval efforts .....	9
3. In a State-wide referendum, over four million California voters reject the proposed Madera Parcel casino.....	11
4. Post-referendum, the North Fork tribe and the Secretary of the Interior pro- ceed with the Madera Parcel casino plan.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Lawsuit:.....	12
1. Petitioners sue for Administrative Procedure Act relief and the district court grants summary judgment against them.....	12
2. The Ninth Circuit affirms: The United States, by taking donated private land in trust for an Indian tribe, as a matter of law, automatically transfers jurisdiction from the State to the tribe, without the State’s consent or cession .....	15
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED.....	18
I. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF WHETHER CONGRESS INTENDED THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT TO ALLOW THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO UNILATERALLY USURP STATE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION.....	21
A. States Have Inviolable Jurisdiction Over Their Own Territory .....	21
B. Nothing In The Language Or Legislative History Of The Indian Reorganization Act Supports The Conclusion That The Act Was Intended To Silently Usurp State Territorial Jurisdiction And Sovereignty .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The IRA Cannot Be Reconciled With The <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> Presumption Requiring “Clear And Manifest” Congressional Intent To Interfere With State Prerogatives And Jurisdiction.....	28
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Indian Reorganization Act As Silently Authorizing Unilateral Federal Usurpation Of State Jurisdiction Is Inconsistent With Other Federal Statutes Recognizing The Need For A State’s Express Consent To A Cession Or Transfer Of Its Jurisdiction .....	30
II. ASSUMING THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT TO PERMIT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO SEIZE JURISDICTION OVER STATE LANDS FOR INDIAN PURPOSES WITHOUT STATE CONSENT, CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE AUTHORIZES THIS BROAD INVASION OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY .....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR INTERPRETING WHETHER THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT AUTHORIZES OR THE INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE EMPOWERS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO UNILATERALLY SUPPLANT STATE JURISDICTION OVER STATE LANDS: A PRIVATE PARTY’S DONATION OF HISTORICALLY STATE LAND TO BE HELD IN TRUST FOR A TRIBE FOR THE TRIBE AND PRIVATE PARTY TO USE IN A MANNER COUNTER TO THE EXPRESS WISHES OF MILLIONS OF STATE VOTERS .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX

May 27, 2020, Opinion, Club One Casino, Inc., dba Club One Casino; GLCR, Inc., dba The Deuce Lounge and Casino v. David Bernhardt; Mike Black, Acting Assistant Secretary of the Interior-Indian Affairs; U.S. Department of the Interior, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
July 13, 2018, Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion For Summary Judgment; Order Granting Defendants’ Motion For Summary Judgment; Order Closing The Case, Club One Casino, Inc., dba Club One Casino; GLCR, Inc., dba The Deuce Lounge and Casino v. Ryan Zinke, Secretary of the Department of the Interior; Mike Black, Assistant Secretary of the Interior-Indian Affairs; U.S. Department of the Interior, United States District Court, Eastern District of California .....	App. 26
July 13, 2018, Judgment, Club One Casino, Inc., dba Club One Casino; GLCR, Inc., dba The Deuce Lounge and Casino v. Ryan Zinke, Secretary of the Department of the Interior; Mike Black, Assistant Secretary of the Interior-Indian Affairs; U.S. Department of the Interior, United States District Court, Eastern District of California .....	App. 61
August 3, 2020, Order Denying Rehearing And Rehearing En Banc, Club One Casino, Inc., dba Club One Casino; GLCR, Inc., dba The Deuce Lounge and Casino v. David Bernhardt; Mike Black, Acting Assistant Secretary of the Interior-Indian Affairs; U.S. Department of the Interior, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit .....	App. 62

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
July 29, 2016, Secretarial Procedures for the North Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians, Lawrence S. Roberts, Acting Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs, United States Department of the Interior .....	App. 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	34
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	15
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> , 639 P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	30
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	22
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	27
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	37, 38
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	21
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) .....	35
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) .....	23, 25
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875) .....	37
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 3 How. 212, 11 L. Ed. 565 (1845) .....	35
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	27
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	22
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	21, 36
<i>Nation v. City of Glendale</i> , 804 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>North Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians v. California</i> , 2015 WL 11438206 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	21, 37
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	23
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	35
<i>Stand Up For California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Stop the Casino 101 Coalition v. Salazar</i> , 2009 WL 1066299 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	15
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17, 24, 29
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2587 (2017) .....	19, 34, 37
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987) .....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	19, 28, 29, 32
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010).....	29

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

9 Stat. 452 (1850) (California Admission Act) .....	9
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	12
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2719 .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6),(7)(B)&(8) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A) .....	25
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) .....	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv) .....	12
25 U.S.C. § 2719 .....	9, 10
25 U.S.C. §§ 5101-5144 .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5108 .....	4, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13
40 U.S.C. § 3112 .....	6, 30, 31, 32
Cal. Const. art. II, §§ 9-10 .....	10
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 19(e) .....	8, 39
Cal. Gov't Code § 12012.25(a) .....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 12012.59 .....	10
Cal. Penal Code §§ 330, et seq. ....	8, 39
Pub. L. No. 71-467, 46 Stat. 828 (1930) .....	6, 30, 32
Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 19, 48 Stat. 984 (1934) .....	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4, 5, 36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	5, 19, 22, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 9-10.....	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	5, 19, 22, 25, 34
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 1.4 .....	24
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B. 277, 2013-2014 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2013) .....	10
Federalist No. 42 (James Madison).....	34
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015) .....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1804 (1934) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 73-2049 (1934) .....	26
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007).....	34
